

No. 12-696

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF GREECE,

Petitioner,

v.

SUSAN GALLOWAY AND LINDA STEPHENS,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF BAPTIST JOINT COMMITTEE FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, GENERAL SYNOD OF THE
UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST, AND REV. GRADYE
PARSONS, STATED CLERK OF THE GENERAL
ASSEMBLY OF THE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH (U.S.A.)
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

K. Hollyn Hollman
Gretchen Futrell
BAPTIST JOINT COMMITTEE
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
200 Maryland Avenue, NE
Washington, DC 20002

Mark W. Mosier
Counsel of Record
David M. Zions
Daniel E. Matro
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004-2401
mmosier@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

September 2013

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Establishment Clause Protects Liberty of Conscience and Genuine Religious Faith.....	8
A. A Religious And Secular Consensus on Rights of Conscience Forms The Historical Backdrop To The Establishment Clause.....	9
B. The Establishment Clause Incorporates Robust Protection For Individual Conscience.....	12
II. Prayer At Local Government Meetings Violates The Establishment Clause.....	17
A. Petitioner’s Prayer Practice Violates The Establishment Clause By Infringing The Rights Of Conscience Of Those In Attendance.....	17

B.	<i>Marsh</i> Does Not Exempt Petitioner’s Prayer Practice From Ordinary Establishment Clause Principles.....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Laird</i> , 466 F.2d 283 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	25
<i>Carter v. Broadlawns Medical Center</i> , 857 F.2d 448 (8th Cir. 1988)	25
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	12, 13, 19
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	28
<i>Katcoff v. Marsh</i> , 755 F.2d 223 (2d Cir. 1985)	25
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982)	4, 5, 17
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	28
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 504 F. Supp. 585 (D. Neb. 1980)	22
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948)	13
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	29
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008)	7, 26
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	12
<i>Theriault v. Silber</i> , 547 F.2d 1279 (5th Cir. 1977)	25

Regulations, Rule, and Legislative Material

1 Annals of Cong. 451 (June 8, 1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	15
1 Annals of Cong. 757 (Aug. 15, 1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	16, 19
AR 165-1 Army Chaplain Corps Activities (2009) .	25
Army Chaplain Corps Requirements, http://www.goarmy.com/chaplain/about/requirements.html	26
DoD Instruction 1100.22, “Policy and Procedures for Determining Workforce Mix” (Apr. 12, 2010)	25
House Chaplain Selection Committee, Final Report, Attachment 13 (Jan. 2000)	24
H.R. Rep. 33-124 (1854)	24
Memorandum from James D. Ford, Chaplain of the U.S. House of Representatives, to the Chaplain Nominating Committee of the House of Representatives (June 8, 1999).....	24
R. Neb. Unicameral Leg. 2.....	22
S. Rep. 32-376 (1853)	24
SECNAV Instruction 1730.7D Religious Ministry Within the Department of the Navy (2008)	25

Other Authorities

- Brian Adams, *Public Meetings and the Democratic Process*, 64 Pub. Admin. Rev. 43 (2004) 26
- Charles F. Adams, FAMILIAR LETTERS OF JOHN ADAMS AND HIS WIFE, ABIGAIL ADAMS, DURING THE REVOLUTION 37 (1876) 23
- 1 Isaac Backus, A HISTORY OF NEW ENGLAND BAPTISTS (1871) 11
- William H. Baker et al., *Critical Factors for Enhancing Municipal Public Hearings*, 65 Pub. Admin. Rev. 490 (2005)..... 27
- 2 Robert C. Byrd, THE SENATE, 1789-1989: ADDRESSES ON THE HISTORY OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE (1991) 24
- 3 COMPLETE WRITINGS OF ROGER WILLIAMS (Samuel L. Caldwell ed., 1963)..... 11
- Alexis de Tocqueville, DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA 46 (Bruce Frohnen ed., 2002) 26
- M. Dennison, *Dealing with Bias and Conflicts of Interest*, ZONING NEWS (Nov. 1994) 27
- Noah Feldman, *The Intellectual Origins of the Establishment Clause*, 77 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 346 (2002)*passim*
- Edwin S. Gaustad, ROGER WILLIAMS (2005) 11
- Thomas Jefferson, THE VIRGINIA ACT FOR ESTABLISHING RELIGIOUS FREEDOM (1786) 15, 16, 19
- Letter from James Madison to George Eve (Jan. 2, 1789)..... 16

John Locke, A LETTER CONCERNING TOLERATION (Kerry Walters ed., 2013).	12
Ira C. Lupu and Robert W. Tuttle, <i>Instruments of Accommodation: The Military Chaplaincy and the Constitution</i> , 110 W. Va. L. Rev. 89 (2007).....	25
James Madison, MEMORIAL AND REMONSTRANCE AGAINST RELIGIOUS ASSESSMENTS (1785). 6, 14, 18	
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	13, 14
4 Eugene McQuillin, MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS (3d ed. 2011).....	26
Perry Miller, ROGER WILLIAMS: HIS CONTRIBUTION TO THE AMERICAN TRADITION (1962).....	11
Conrad H. Moehlman, THE WALL OF SEPARATION BETWEEN CHURCH AND STATE (1951).....	11
1 THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (Julian P. Boyd ed., Princeton Univ. Press 1950).....	14
3 Joseph Story, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833)	15
TRACTS ON LIBERTY OF CONSCIENCE AND PERSECUTION: 1614-1661 (Edward Bean Underhill ed., Hadley Press 1846)	10
